

**Serial No. 55**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 67 of 2026

Date of Order: 18.03.2026

M/s Sai Computers Limited

**Vs.** State of Meghalaya & Ors.

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner(s) : Dr. N. Mozika, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) :  
Mr. N.D. Chullai, AAG with  
Mr. E.R. Chyne, GA (For R 1-3)  
Mr. A. Kumar, AG with  
Ms. I. Syiemlieh, Adv. (For R 4)  
Ms. P.S. Nongbri, Adv. (For R 5&6)  
Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, Sr. Adv. with  
Mr. T. Dkhar, Adv. (For R 7)  
Mr. Philemon Nongbri, Adv. (For R 8)

Mr. Philemon Nongbri, learned counsel has entered appearance today on behalf of the respondent No. 8 (Chairman, Synjuk Ki Khlieh Nongsynshar Shnong, Mawsynram). He submits that he will be representing the entire Synjuk. The submission is recorded. The learned counsel prays that he may be allowed 2(two) weeks' time to file affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

Dr. N. Mozika, learned Senior counsel assisted by Mr. M.L. Nongpiur, learned counsel for the petitioner today has produced a letter dated 11.03.2026, which indicates that there are some obstructions of the work by some Headmen of Weiloi area. He has also produced a letter dated 03.08.2025, issued by the Headman, Mawlyngbna.

Mr. Philemon Nongbri, learned for the respondent No. 8 (Chairman, Synjuk Ki Khlieh Nongsynshar Shnong, Mawsynram), to address these issues, in the affidavit.

Mr. A. Kumar, learned AG for the respondent No. 4, Mr. H.L. Shangreiso, learned Senior counsel for the respondent No. 7, and Ms. P.S. Nongbri, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 5 & 6, are also allowed 2(two) weeks' time to file their respective affidavit.

List this matter on 10.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

Meghalaya  
18.03.2026  
"V. Lyndem-PS"